

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

R.12-03-014  
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**TRACK 4 REPLY BRIEF OF PACIFIC GAS AND  
ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)**

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF  
MARK R. HUFFMAN

Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
77 Beale Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 973-3842  
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516  
E-Mail: MRH2@pge.com

Dated: December 16, 2013

Attorneys for  
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE; THE COMMISSION SHOULD ACT NOW TO AUTHORIZE SCE AND SDG&E TO PROCURE NEEDED RESOURCES TO MAINTAIN GRID RELIABILITY IN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA.....	2
A. The Record In This Proceeding Does Not Support Reliance On Load Shedding .....	3
1. The Record Here Does Not Support Long-Term Reliance On Load Shedding To Maintain System Reliability .....	3
2. The Commission Should Not Use Shorter-Term Reliance On Planned Load Shedding To Support A “Do Nothing” Approach In This Proceeding .....	4
B. The Commission Should Not Delay Track 4 Of This Proceeding To Conduct Further Analysis With Updated Load And Energy Efficiency Forecasts .....	5
C. While Storage Resources May Help To Meet The Incremental LCR Need Identified Here, The Establishment Of Storage Targets Does Not Justify A “Do Nothing” Approach In This Track .....	6
D. While Additional Preferred Resources May Help To Meet The Incremental LCR Need Identified Here, That Does Not Justify A “Do Nothing” Approach In this Track .....	7
E. The Possibility That One Or More Conceptual Transmission Projects Might Be Put Into Place At Some Point In The Future Does Not Justify A “Do Nothing” Approach In This Track .....	8
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT DELAY ITS TRACK 4 DECISION PENDING THE OUTCOME OF THE CURRENT CAISO TRANSMISSION PLANNING PROCESS.....	8
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE AUTHORIZED PROCUREMENT TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE LOADING ORDER, BUT SHOULD NOT LIMIT PROCUREMENT TO ONLY PREFERRED RESOURCES .....	9
IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT AN INCREMENTAL LCR NEED OF 5,070 MW IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	10
A. The SCE and SDG&E Studies, Which Are Supported By The CAISO Studies, Show An Incremental LCR Need Of 5,070 MW Above The Resources Assumed To Be Available In The Commission-Adopted Planning Assumptions .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li style="margin-bottom: 10px;">B. As SDG&amp;E’s Opening Brief Illustrates, Stating the Incremental LCR Need Relative To The Resources Assumed To Be Available In The Planning Studies Used In This Track Understates The Amount Of Procurement That SCE And SDG&amp;E Will Have To Do To Maintain Grid Reliability.....</li> <li style="margin-bottom: 10px;">C. An Incremental Need of 2,970 MW Remains Even If The Commission Assumes That All Of The Procurement Authorization Set Forth For SCE In D.13-02-015 (1800 MW) And For SDG&amp;E In D.13-03-029 (approximately 300 MW) Is Exercised And Results In Resources That Are 100 Percent Effective In Meeting The LCR Need Identified Here .....</li> </ul>	<p>10</p> <p>11</p>
<p>V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD PROVIDE SCE AND SDG&amp;E WITH AUTHORITY TO MEET ALL OF THE INCREMENTAL LCR NEED IDENTIFIED IN TRACK 4.....</p>	13
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li style="margin-bottom: 10px;">A. In Light Of The Identified LCR Need Of 5,070 MW, 2,970 MW Even If One Assumes That The D.13-02-015 And D.13-03-029 Authorizations Are Fully Exercised And 100 Percent Effective In Meeting The Identified Track 4 Need, SCE And SDG&amp;E Should Be Given Authority To Try To Meet Their Full Identified Need .....</li> <li style="margin-bottom: 10px;">B. Regardless Of The Exact Level Of Procurement Authorization Provided To SCE And SDG&amp;E, A Timeline With Milestones Should Be Established To Maintain Grid Reliability In Southern California Over The Next Several Years .....</li> </ul>	<p>13</p> <p>13</p>
<p>VI. CONSISTENT WITH THE TRACK 1 DECISION, CAM SHOULD BE APPLIED TO RESOURCES AUTHORIZED TO BE PROCURED IN TRACK 4 .....</p>	14
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li style="margin-bottom: 10px;">A. As The Commission Determined In The Track 1 Decision, When The Commission Determines That New Generation Is Needed To Meet Local Or System Reliability Needs For The Benefit Of All Customers In An Investor-Owned Utility’s Service Area, CAM Applies.....</li> <li style="margin-left: 20px;">1. Contrary To MEA’s Repeated Assertions, Application Of CAM In Track 4 Does Not Violate Senate Bill 790.....</li> <li style="margin-left: 20px;">2. SCE And SDG&amp;E Have Demonstrated That CAM Is Applicable To Track 4 Procurement .....</li> <li style="margin-left: 20px;">3. Under The Statute Application Of CAM Is Obligatory, Not Optional, If The CAM Criteria Are Met.....</li> </ul>	<p>14</p> <p>14</p> <p>16</p> <p>18</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. SCE’s And SDG&E’s Bundled Procurement Obligations Do Not Obligate Their Bundled Customers To Bear All Of The Costs Of New Generation Needed To Meet Local Or System Reliability Needs For The Benefit Of All Customers .....	18
C. MEA’s Discussion Of “Competitively Neutral Solutions” Does Not Support Limiting The Applicability Of CAM In Track 4, And Should Not Be Used As The Basis For Modifying CAM More Generally .....	19
D. The Commission Should Reject MEA’s Position That A CCA’s Procurement Practices Might Justify Exempting The CCA From CAM Responsibility .....	20
E. The Commission Should Reject MEA’s Position That CAM Should Not Apply To A CCA For Its First Five Years.....	22
F. None of The Other Issues Raised By MEA Warrant Further Commission Action In Track 4 .....	22
1. MEA Mischaracterized PG&E’s Interest In This Proceeding .....	22
2. CCAs Are Not “Double Charged” For CAM Resources.....	23
3. MEA’s Allegation That PG&E Is Tripling CAM Costs In One Year Is Unsupported By The Record.....	23
4. CAM Does Not Violate Public Utilities Code Section 451 .....	24
5. Contrary To MEA’s Assertion, CCAs Can Participate In The CAM Review Process .....	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES**

***California Public Utilities Code***

*SB 695*----- *passim*  
*SB 790*----- *passim*  
*Section 365.1(c)(2)*----- 15  
*Section 365.1(c)(2)(A)*----- 14, 16  
*Section 365.1(c)(2)(B)*----- 14, 16  
*Section 365.2(a)(5)*----- 15  
*Section 451*----- 24

**AGENCY DECISIONS**

***California Public Utilities Commission***

*Decision 13-03-029* ----- *passim*  
*Decision 13-02-015* ----- *passim*  
*Decision 11-07-028* ----- 24

**AGENCY RULINGS**

***California Public Utilities Commission***

*R.12-03-014, May 21, 2013, Revised Scoping  
Ruling and Memo of the Assigned Commissioner  
And Assigned Administrative Law Judge* ----- 16  
  
*R.12-03-014, May 17, 2012, Scoping Memo  
And Ruling of Assigned Commissioner  
And Administrative Law Judge* ..... 22

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

R.12-03-014  
(Filed March 22, 2012)
